
GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET (GCIS) 

FOR THE YEAR 2018

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

1. FOR GOVERNMENT CORPORATION: THIS GCIS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITHIN THIRTY {30) CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF RELEASE OF 
MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 3 AND SUBSEQUENTLY THEREAFTER, 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE STOCKHOLDERS' MEETING. DO NOT LEAVE ANY 
ITEM BLANK. WRITE "NA" IF THE INFORMATION REQUIRED IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATION OR "NONE" IF THE 
INFORMATION !S NON-EXISTENT. 

2 IF NO MEETING IS HELD, THE CORPORATION SHALL SUBMIT THE GCIS TOGETHER WITH AN AFFIDAVIT OF NON-HOLDING OF MEETING WITHIN THIRTY 
(30) CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE SCHEDULED ANNUAL MEETING (AS PROVIDED IN THE BY-LAWS). HOWEVER, SHOULD AN ANNUAL 
STOCKHOLDERS' MEETING BE HELD THEREAFTER, A NEW GCIS SHALL BE SUBMITTED/FILED 

3. THIS GCIS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ENGLISH AND CERTIFIED AND SWORN TO BY THE CORPORATE SECRETARY OF THE GOVERNMENT 
CORPORATION 

4. THE GCG SHOULD BE TIMELY APPRISED OF RELEVANT CHANGES IN THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION AS THEY ARISE. FOR CHANGES RESULTING FROM 
ACTIONS THAT AROSE BETWEEN THE ANNUAL MEETINGS, THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATION SHALL SUBMIT ONLY THE AFFECTED PAGE OF THE GCIS 
THAT RELATES TO THE NEW INFORMATION TOGETHER WITH A COVER LETTER SIGNED BY THE CORPORATE SECRETARY OF THE GOVERNMENT 
CORPORATION. THE PAGE OF THE GCIS AND COVER LETTER SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER SUCH CHANGE OCCURRED OR 
BECAME EFFECTIVE. 

5 SUBMIT A SOFT COPY IN EXCEL FORMAT SAVED IN A NON-REWRITABLE CO THE GCIS TO THE GCG SECRETARIAT, ROOM 479 MABJNI HALL, 
MALACANANG COMPOUND 

6. ONLY THE GCIS ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS HAVING BEEN FILED. 

7. THIS GCIS MAY BE USED AS EVIDENCE AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT CORPORATION AND JTS RESPONSIBLE DIRECTORS/OFFICERS FOR ANY VIOLATION 
OF EXISTING LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS 

=====z========================== PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY --=-=----=---------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: DATE CREATED: 
NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

SECONDARY NAME, IF ANY.
August 6, 1973 (Converted into GOCC) N/A 

. .... 

CHARTER, IF ANY. RA 10531 
FISCAL YEAR ENO: 2018 

DATE OF ANNUAL MEETING PER BY-LAWS: CORPORATE TAX IDENTIFICATION 

N/A 
NUMBER 
(TIN) 000-916-407-000 

ACTUAL DATE OF ANNUAL MEETING: URL ADDRESS: 

NIA �vw neaQQ.\Ll?..b. 

...,uMPLETE PRINCIPAL ur-fl...,r;. A ... ..,,,._..,..,; 

# 57 NIA Road Government Center, Diliman, Quezon City 
E-MAILADDRESS: 
itcsd.nea@gmail.com 

COMPLETE BUSINESS ADDRESS: 
FAX NUMBER: 

# 57 NIA Road Government Center, Diliman, Quezon City (02) 926-1328 

NAME OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR & ITS SIGNING PARTNER: ATTACHED AGENCY (If ' : 

applicable): 

Commission on Audit (COA) (02) 926-1320 

.... ,~··· '".,.,._._.._.I , • '"' .......... �: 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION 

================================ INTERCOMPANY AFFILIATIONS ======================================= 

PARENT COMPANY ADDRESS 

SUBSIDIARY/AFFILIATE ADDRESS 

N/A 

NOTE: USE ADDITIONAL SHEET IF NECESSARY 

GCIS (v 2012) Page 1 



GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

'============================================== PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY --------------------------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: 

D I R E C T O R S  I O F F I C E R S

TAX 
DESIGNATION TO 

NAME, NATIONALITY AND PRESIDENTIA STOCK EXEC. COMPENSATION OTHER BOARDS OF 

CURRENT RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS L APPOINTEE 
BOARD 

HOLDER 
EX-Officio 

COMM. 
IDENTIFICATION 

PACKAGE/YR AFFILIATESISUBSIDI 
NO. (TIN) 

ARIES 

1. ALFONSO G. CUSI NIA Secretary C NO COMPENSATION 

Filipino AND PER DIEM FOR 

CIO Department Of Energy y C 130-661-594 BOARD MEETINGS NONE 

Energy Center, Merrit Road, Fort Bonifacio,

Taguig

2. EDGARDO R. MASONGSONG NIA ADMINISTRATOR C*IM NO COMPENSATION 

FILIPINO G*IM AND PER DIEM FOR 
y M 108-552-903 BOARD MEETINGS NONE 

ILIGNAN, GUIHEAN, IMPASUG-ONG,

BUKIDNON

3. AGUSTIN L. MADDATU C*IG PER DIEM FOR BOARD 

FILIPINO A*IM MEETINGS AND 

31 4TH ST. PHASE 1A PACITA COMPLEX y M NIA C*IM 130-469-380 COMMITTEE MEETINGS NONE 

4. ATTY. ALIPIO CIRILO V. BADELLES C*IC PER DIEM FOR BOARD 

FILIPINO

34 C. BADELLES STREET ISABEL VILLAGE,
y M NIA 

A*IM MEETINGS AND 

G*IM 102-766-936
COMMITTEE MEETINGS NONE 

PALA-O ILIGAN CITY

5. RENE M. GONZALES A*IC PER DIEM FOR BOARD 

FILIPINO
y M NIA 

- C*IM
462-138-964

MEETINGS AND 
NONE 

29 RIAL STREET, ST. MICHAEL HOMES G*IM COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

PANDAYAN,MEYCAUAYAN,BULACAN

6. ATTY. FELIX WILLIAM B. FUENTEBELLA NO COMPENSATION 

FILIPINO y M NIA UNDERSECRETARY G*IM AND PER DIEM FOR NONE 
C/O DOE BOARD MEETINGS 

7. 
INSTRUCTIONS: 

Legend: 
FOR BOARD COLUMN, PUT "C" FOR CHAIRMAN, "M" FOR MEMBER, "I" FOR INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR. 

FOR PRESIDENTIAL APPOINTEE COLUMN, PUT "Y" IF A PRESIDENTIAL APPOINTEE "N" IF NOT. 
C* -Board Credit and Risk Management 

FOR STOCKHOLDER COLUMN, PUT "Y" IF A STOCKHOLDER, "N" IF NOT. G* - Board Governance, Nomination and 

FOR OFFICER COLUMN, INDICATE PARTICULAR POSITION IF AN OFFICER, FROM VP UP INCLUDING THE POSITION OF THE TREASURER, Remuneration Committee 

SECRETARY, COMPLIANCE OFFICER AND/OR ASSOCIATED PERSON. 

FOR EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, INDICATE "C" IF MEMBER OF THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE: "A" FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE; "N" FOR NOMINATION 
AND ELECTION COMMITTEE. ADDITIONALLY WRITE "C" AFTER SLASH IF CHAIRMAN AND "M" IF MEMBER. 
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

--=====-----=======-============ PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ==========--=========---------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

LIST OF AFFILIATES/SUBSIDIARIES DESCRIPTION NATURE/ EXTENT OF INVESTMENT 

N/A N/A N/A 

NOTE: USE ADDITIONAL SHEET IF NECESSARY 
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

================================ PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ================================ 

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

TOTAL NUMBER OF STOCKHOLDERS: 

TOTAL ASSETS BASED ON LATEST AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

STOCKHOLDER'S INFORMATION 

SHARES SUBSCRIBED 
AMOUNT PAID 

NAME, NATIONALITY, IF APPLICABLE AND 
%OF (PhP), IF

TAX IDENTIFICATION NO. 

CURRENT ADDRESS AMOUNT (TIN) FOR FILIPINOS TYPE NUMBER OWNER- APPLICABLE (PhP) SHIP 

NIA 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

TOTAL 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAID-UP CAPITAL 

INSTRUCTION: SPECIFY THE TOP 20 STOCKHOLDERS AND INDICATE THE REST AS OTHERS 

Note: For PDTC Nominee included in the list, please indicate further the beneficial owne,s owning more than 5% of any class of the company's voting securities. 

Attach separate sheet, if necessary. 

GCIS (v.2012) Page6 



GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

-------------------------------------

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY 
---------------------------- -------

-------------------------------------- ------------------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

1. INVESTMENT OF CORPORATE AMOUNT (PhP) DATE OF BOARD RESOLUTION 

FUNDS IN ANOTHER CORPORATION

1.1 STOCKS

1.2 BONDS/COMMERCIAL PAPER (Issued

by Private Corporations, IF

APPUCABLE) 

1.3 LOANS/ CREDITS/ ADVANCES 

1.4 GOVERNMENT TREASURY BILLS 

1.5 OTHERS 

2. INVESTMENT OF CORPORATE FUNDS IN ACTIVITIES UNDER ITS DATE OF BOARD DATE OF 

SECONDARY PURPOSES (PLEASE SPECIFY:) RESOLUTION STOCKHOLDERS 

RATIFICATION 
............................................................................................................................................ ....................................................... ............................................... 

3. TREASURY SHARES % AS TO THE TOTAL 

NO. OF SHARES NO. OF SHARES 

ISSUED 

4. UNRESTRICTED/UNAPPROPRIATED RETAINED EARNINGS AS OF END OF LAST FISCAL YEAR

5. DIVIDENDS DECLARED DURING THE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING YEAR:

TYPE OF DIVIDEND AMOUNT (PhP) DATE DECLARED 

5.1 CASH 86,904,585.04 May 8, 2018 

5.2 STOCK 

5.3 PROPERTY 

TOTAL p 

6. ADDITIONAL SHARES ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD:

DATE NO. OF SHARES AMOUNT 

SECONDARY LICENSE/REGISTRATION WITH SEC ANO/OR OTHER GOV'T AGENCY: 

NAME OF AGENCY: SEC B S P  I C

TYPE OF 

LICENSE/REGN. 

DATE ISSUED: 

DATE STARTED 

OPERATIONS: 

TOTAL ANNUAL COMPENSATION OF TOTAL NO. OF OFFICERS TOTAL NO. OF RANK TOTAL MANPOWER 

DIRECTORS DURING THE PRECEDING & FILE EMPLOYEES COMPLEMENT 

FISCAL YEAR (in PhP) 

UJ 
Jj� tbCf� 

NOTE: DsE AbblTioNAL sAEET IF NECEssARv 
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

==================================== PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ----------------------------------

----------------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

PARTICULARS SECTOR FOREIGN COMPONENT NO SUPPORT SUBSIDY 

Loan Grant Project Tax Bank loans 

Other Source Total Local Compoonent Total Cost Status 

CAPEX 2018 - P1 ,545M 

2017 - P1,641M 

2016 - P1 ,980M 

2015 - P1,937M 

2014 - P2,227M 

2013 - P1,418M 

2012 - P1 ,280M 

2011 - P1,641M 

2010 - P0,931M 

2009 - P1 ,388M 

2008 - P1 ,364M 

2007 - P0,903M 

2006 - P0,216M 
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GCIS (v.2012) 

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

================================ PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ------------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

INCOME STATEMENT 

For the year : 2018 

INCOME 

Business and Service Income 

Gains and Premiums 

others 

Total Income 

Less: Share of National Government 

Income After Share of National Government 

EXPENSES 

Business Expenses 

Personal Services 

Maintenance and other Operating Expenses 

Financial Expenses 

others 

Total Expenses 

Net Income (Loss) Before Subsidy 

Subsidy Income 

Net Income (Loss) Before Tax 

Income Tax Expense 

Net Income (Loss) After Tax 

Amount 

700,583,612 

465,748 

16,740,660 

717,790,020 

717,790,020 

241,862,331 

139,750,471 

107,364,320 

488,977,122 

228,812,898 

722,727,747 

228,812,898 

70,066,707 

158,746,191 
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GCIS (v.2012) 

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

·------------------------------ PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ----------------------------·

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

For the year : 2018 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Cash Inflows 

Cash Outflows 

Net Cash Provided By (Used in) Operating Actitives 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Cash Inflows 

Cash Outflows 

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Cash Inflows 

Cash Outflows 

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Effects of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 

Amount 

3,245,000,337 

(6,374,931,734) 

(3,129,931,397) 

(1,291,176) 

(1,291,176) 

(1,069,140,492) 

(1,069,140,492) 

(4,200,363,065) 

-

7,730,877,235 

3,530,514,170 
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

------------------------------ PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ----------------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

For the year: 2018 

CASH AND INVESTMENT BALANCE REPORT 

TERM (No. 

AMOUNT of Days) RA TE (Per Annum) DATE 

I. Cash on Hand 2,077,146 Issue Maturity 

II. Cash in Banks 3,528,437,024 

Ill. Net Depositswith BTr 

IV. Special Series

(Treasury Bills) with Bangko 
Sentral (Identify those 

under trust agreements) 

V. Special Series Placements

with BTr (Identify those under 

trust agreements 

VI. Investments in Other Securities

VII. Others
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

·---------------------------- ---- PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ===-=--=-=--==================:

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

BALANCE SHEET (For the year: 2018) 

Short-Term Investments 

Pre a ments and Deferred Char es 
Gross International Reserves 
Others 

Total Current Assets 

Non-Current Assets 

Others 

LIABILITIES 

Trade and Non-Trade Payables 
Current Portion of Long-term Debt 
Deposit Liabilities 
Currency in Circulation 
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 
Current Liabilities of Water Districts 
Others 

Deferred Credits 
Non-Current Liabilities of Water Districts 
Others 

Others 

TOTAL EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

GCIS (v.2012) 

EQUITY 

Amount 

3,530,514,170 

5,670,836,163 
2,242,947 
3,244,436 

9,206,837,716 

11,076,250,541 

191,493,464 

14,434,602 
11,282,178,607 

17,472,768,798 

1,438,480,755 
18,911,249,553 

36,616,257 

9, 6 , 

19,037,329,162 

4,950,124,642 

3,498,437,481 

1,451,687,161 
20,489,016,323 
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

------------------------------- PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY -----------------------------

1 GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

CHART OF ACCOUNTS 
For the year· 2018 

NET OPERATING INCOME Amount 

Schedule 1A 
Accounts receivable - national government 
Clients deposit 
Collection from advances on insured receivables 
Collection of loans receivables 
Collection of pari-passu payables 
Collection of receivables -- clients 
Collection of receivables -- employees/others 
Collection of receivables -- clients, employees, others 
Collection of Sales Contract Receivable 
Dividend Income 
Foreign Exchange gains 465,748 

Gain on sale of Investment -

Interest and penalties 
interest on investments and deposits 5,287,893 
Lease income (office space) 1,833,106 
Lease income from acquired assets 
Lease payment receivable -- car plan 
Miscellaneous deposit 
Misc inc-- service charge 67,115,426 
Payable to clients/employees/oovet agencies 
Payable to clients/employees/ others 
Redemption of agrarian reform bonds 
Reinsurance claims -- ECI 
Reinsurance premium -- Trust liabilities 
Sale of transportation of equipment 
Sale of unserviceable equipment 

Add: (other Receipts) 9,619,661 

Total: 84,321,834 

TOTAL: 84,321,834 
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GOVERNMENT CORPORATION INFORMATION SHEET 

----------------------------- PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ---------------------------

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION NAME: NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

CHART OF ACCOUNTS 
For the year : 2018 

Net Operating Income 

Sale of Acquired Assets 

Collection of Advances on Guaranteed Loans 

Advances on Guaranteed Loans 

Capital Expenditures 

Dividend Payments 

CASH SURPLUS/DEFICIT 

Operating Receipts 

Sale of goods/services 

Income from commitment and gtee fee 

Filing, processing & amendment fees 

Interest Income - Direct lending 

Insurance Premium 

Fund Arrangement Fees 

Add: (Other receipts) 

TOTAL: 

Current Subsidies: 

Other receipts: (Schedule 1A) 

Total Receipts: 

Less: 

Interest and Financial Charges 

Final Withholding Tax 

Prior period expenses 

Other current expenditures 

Total: 

84,321,834 

(86,904,585) 

633,468, 186 

630,885,435 

630,885,435 

107,364,321 

1,052,701 

254,664 

381,612,802 

140,600,947 
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